and mindset since having ergonomically current workstations requires purchasing several ergonomic equipments as 
mentioned before. Lastly, process deficiency when it comes to the lack of goal setting, planning, controlling, 
organizing with the implementation of ergonomic-related activities. 

5. Conclusion  
Six hundred forty-five (645) respondents from the Faculty of Engineering at the University of Santo Tomas 
participated in the study conducted from July to September 2021. The categorization processes revealed 90.39% (583 
out of 645) had trouble for the past 12 months in any of the five (5) body regions.